

No. 11-817

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

STATE OF FLORIDA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CLAYTON HARRIS,

*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to  
The Supreme Court of Florida

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ELECTRONIC  
PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER (EPIC)  
IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENT**

---

MARC ROTENBERG  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALAN BUTLER  
KHALIAH BARNES  
ELECTRONIC PRIVACY  
INFORMATION CENTER (EPIC)  
1718 Connecticut Ave. NW  
Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 483-1140

August 31, 2012

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. The Government’s Burden of Reliably  
Establishing Probable Cause Is Essential to  
the Preservation of Electronic Privacy..... 4

II. A Probable Cause Finding Under the Fourth  
Amendment Should Be Established Based on  
Reliable Evidence ..... 6

    A. The Fourth Amendment Protects  
    Individual Privacy by Prohibiting  
    Unreasonable Searches and Seizures ..... 7

    B. In Order to Establish Probable Cause  
    Based on the Use of an Investigative  
    Technique, a Court Should Consider  
    Whether the Technique Is Reliable..... 10

III. New Investigative Techniques Should Be  
Used Based on Research, Testing, and Data  
Indicating Reliability ..... 10

    A. The National Academy of Sciences and  
    Other Experts Have Raised Significant  
    Concerns About the Lack of Reliable  
    Standards for Investigative Techniques ..... 12

B. New Forensic Techniques Demonstrate the Ongoing Problem of Inadequate Testing and Evaluation .....	19
1. Terahertz Scanners Generate False Positives Based on Trace Amounts and Interference Can Cause Unreliable Results .....	21
2. Airport “Body Scanners” Are Not Designed to Identify the Contraband the Agency Claims They Detect .....	24
3. Digital Intercept Devices Overcollect Communications Data .....	27
<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>30</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995) (O’Connor, J., concurring).....	2, 10
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 334 (2000) .....	7
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	14, 15
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 71 So.3d 756 (Fla. 2011) .....	14, 18
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009) .....	19
<i>Illinois v. Caballes</i> , 543 U.S. 405 (2005).....	passim
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) .....	10, 19
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) (Harlan, J., concurring) .....	7
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	8, 9
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009) .....	13, 24, 28
<i>Safford Unified School Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009) .....	10
<i>United States v. \$242,484.00</i> , 351 F.3d 499 (11th Cir. 2003), <i>vacated on other grounds by</i> <i>reh’g en banc</i> , 357 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983).....	4, 6, 7

### STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3123(a)(3) .....	28, 29
The Science, State, Justice, Commerce, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act of 2006. P.L. No. 109-108, 119 Stat. 2290 (2005) .....	13

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	8
-----------------------------	---

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Al Baker, <i>Police Working on Technology to Detect Concealed Guns</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 17, 2012) .....	22
Andre A. Moenssens, <i>Novel Scientific Evidence in Criminal Cases: Some Words of Caution</i> , 84 J. Crim. L. & Crimonology 1 (1993) .....	16
<i>BomDetec – Phase I Preliminary Design Review Report</i> , submitted by Gordon-CenSSiS, Nat’l Sci. Found. Research Ctr., to the Homeland Sec. Advanced Research Projects Agency of the Dep’t of Homeland Sec. in response to Prototypes and Technology for Improvised Explosives Device Detection (PTIEDD) Broad Agency Announcement 05-05 (BAA 05-03).....	21, 23
Brandon L. Garret & Peter J. Neufeld, <i>Invalid Forensic Science Testimony and Wrongful Convictions</i> , 95 Va. L. Rev. 1 (2009) .....	16
Brief for the Int’l Assn. of Arson Investigators, <i>Mich. Millers Mutual Ins. Co. v. Benfield</i> , 140 F.3d 915 (11th Cir. 1998).....	15
Cecil J. Hunt, II, <i>Calling in the Dogs: Suspicionless Sniff Searches and Reasonable Expectations of Privacy</i> , 56 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 285 (2005).....	9

Comm'n on Assessment of Sec. Tech. for Transp., National Academy of Sciences, <i>Assessment of Millimeter-Wave and Terahertz Technology for Detection and Identification of Concealed Explosives and Weapons</i> (2007) .....	25
D. Michael Risinger et al., <i>The Daubert/Kumho Implications of Observer Effects in Forensic Science: Hidden Problems of Expectation and Suggestion</i> , 90 Cal. L. Rev. 1 (2002) .....	16
Daniel L. Steinbock, <i>Data Matching, Data Mining, and Due Process</i> , 40 Ga. L. Rev. 1 (2005) .....	8
Fed. Bureau of Investigation, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Scientific Working Group on Dogs and Orthogonal Detection Guidelines</i> , 8 Forensic Science Comm. (Oct. 2006) .....	11, 18
IIT Research Inst., <i>Independent Technical Review of the Carnivore System: Final Report (2000)</i> .....	28
Ikufumi Katayama & Masaaki Ashida, <i>Broadband Terahertz Spectroscopy and Its Application to the Characterization of Thin Films</i> , 53 J. Vacuum Soc'y 301 (2010) .....	21
<i>Improving Forensic Science in the Criminal Justice System: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 112th Cong. (2012) (statement of Sen. Patrick Leahy, Chairman, S. Comm. on the Judiciary) .....	12

<i>Internet and Data Interception Capabilities Developed by FBI: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 106th Cong. (2000) (statement of Donald M. Kerr, Assistant Director, Laboratory Division, Federal Bureau of Investigation) .....</i>	27
James W. Osterburg, <i>A Commentary on Issues of Importance in the Study of Investigation and Criminalistics</i> , 11 J. Forensic Sci. 261 (1966) .....	15
Jennifer L. Mnookin et al., <i>The Need for a Research Culture in the Forensic Sciences</i> , 58 UCLA L. Rev. 725 (2011) .....	17
Jennifer L. Mnookin, <i>The Courts, the NAS, and the Future of Forensic Science</i> , 75 Brook. L. Rev., no. 4, at 1 (2009) .....	16
Jess McNally, <i>Terahertz Detectors Could See Through Your Clothes From a Mile Away</i> , Wired (July 12, 2010) .....	22
Jingle Liu et al., <i>Broadband Terahertz Wave Remote Sensing Using Coherent Manipulation of Fluorescence from Asymmetrically Ionized Gases</i> , 4 Nature Photonics 627 (2010) .....	23
John J. Lentini, <i>'Progress' in Fire Investigation: Moving from Witchcraft and Folklore to the Misuse of Models and the Abuse of Science</i> , 4th Int'l Symp. on Fire Investigation Sci. & Tech. (2010) .....	16

Joseph L. Peterson & Anna S. Leggett, <i>The Evolution of Forensic Science: Progress Among the Pitfalls</i> , 36 Stetson L. Rev. 621 (2007) .....	16
Julian Sanchez, <i>The Pinpoint Search</i> , Reason (Jan. 2007) .....	20
Keith Wagstaff, <i>Police Developing Tech to Virtually Frisk People from 82 Feet Away</i> , TIME (Jan. 20, 2012) .....	22
Kodo Kawase et al., <i>Non-destructive Terahertz Imaging of Illicit Drugs Using Spectral Fingerprints</i> , 11:20 Optics Express 2550 (2003) .....	24
Learned Hand, <i>Historical and Practical Considerations Regarding Expert Testimony</i> , 15 Harv. L. Rev. 40 (1901) .....	15
Leon Kauffman & Joeseeph W. Carlson, <i>An Evaluation of Airport X-ray Backscatter Units Based on Image Characteristics</i> , 4 J. Transp. Sec. 73 (2011) .....	26
Mark E. Smith, <i>Going to the Dogs: Evaluating the Proper Standard for Narcotic Detector Dog Searches of Private Residences</i> , 46 Hous. L. Rev. 103 (2009) .....	8
Mark Marchand, <i>A Revolutionary Breakthrough in Terahertz Remote Sensing</i> , Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute (July 12, 2010) .....	23
Markus Walther et al., <i>Chemical Sensing and Imaging with Pulsed Terahertz Radiation</i> , 397 Analytical & Bioanalytical Chemistry 1009 (2010) .....	21, 22

National Research Council of the National Academies, <i>Strengthening Forensic Science in the United States: A Path Forward</i> (2009) .....	11, 13, 14, 15, 18
Orin Kerr, <i>Internet Surveillance Law After the USA PATRIOT Act: The Big Brother That Isn't</i> , 97 Nw. U. L. Rev. 607 (2003) .....	28
Orin Kerr, <i>Searches and Seizures in the Digital World</i> , 119 Harv. L. Rev. 531 (2005) .....	7
Paul C. Giannelli, <i>'Junk Science': The Criminal Cases</i> , 84 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 105 (1993) .....	16, 17
Paul C. Giannelli, <i>Forensic Science</i> , 33 J. L., Medicine, & Ethics 535 (2005) .....	16
Peter W. Huber, <i>Galileo's Revenge: Junk Science in the Courtroom</i> (Basic Books 1993)	16, 16
Roger N. Clark, U.S. Geological Survey, <i>Chapter 1: Spectroscopy of Rocks and Minerals, and Principles of Spectroscopy</i> (1999) .....	22
Ronald Ulbricht et al., <i>Carrier Dynamics in Semiconductors Studied with Time-Resolved Terahertz Spectroscopy</i> , 83 Rev. Mod. Phys. 543 (2011) .....	21
S. Kong & D. Wu, <i>Terahertz Time-Domain Spectroscopy for Explosive Trace Detection</i> , CIHSPS – IEEE Int'l Conf. on Computational Intelligence for Homeland Sec. & Personal Safety (2006) .....	24
Scientific Working Group on Dog and Orthogonal Detector Guidelines, <i>SWGDOG SC2 – General Guidelines</i> (1st Rev. 2009) .....	18

Scott J. Glick, <i>Virtual Checkpoints and Cyber-Terry Stops: Digital Scans to Protect the Nation's Critical Infrastructure and Key Resources</i> , 6 J. Nat'l Sec. L. & Pol'y 97 (2012) .....	7
Staff of H. Comm. on Oversight and Gov't Reform & H. Comm. on Transp. and Infrastructure, 112th Congress, <i>Airport Insecurity: The TSA's Failure to Effectively Procure, Deploy and Warehouse Its Screening Technologies</i> , (Comm. Print 2012) .....	27
<i>Strengthening Forensic Science in the United States: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 111th Cong. (2009) (testimony of Professor Paul Giannelli, Case Western Reserve University) .....	17
Timothy C. MacDonnell, <i>Orwellian Ramifications: The Contraband Exception to the Fourth Amendment</i> , 41 U. Mem. L. Rev. 299 (2010) .....	8, 20
Transp. Sec. Admin., U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec., <i>Procurement Specification for Whole Body Imager Devices for Checkpoint Operations</i> , Sept. 23, 2008.....	26
<i>TSA Oversight Part IV: Is TSA Effectively Procuring, Deploying, and Storing Aviation Security Equipment and Technology? Joint Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Oversight and Government Reform and the Comm. on Transportation and Infrastructure</i> , 112th Cong. (2012).....	26
U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec., <i>Budget-in-Brief Fiscal Year 2006</i> (Feb. 7, 2005) .....	24

<i>U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-12-541T, Transportation Security Administration: Progress and Challenges Faced in Strengthening Three Key Security Programs (2012)</i> .....	26
William C. Thompson, <i>Evaluating the Admissibility of New Forensic Tests: Lessons from the 'DNA War'</i> , 84 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 22 (1993) .....	16
Xi-Cheng Zhang & Jingzhou Xu, <i>Introduction to THz Wave Photonics</i> (Springer 2010) .....	21
